



BAY AREA
AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT

PUBLIC NOTICE

July 11, 2019

TO: Parents or guardians of children enrolled at the following school(s):

Del Mar High School

Sherman Oaks Community Charter School

All residential and business neighbors located within 1,000 feet of the proposed new or modified source(s) of air pollution listed below.

FROM: Bay Area Air Quality Management District

RE: Permit Application #470334 for the following source(s) of air pollution:

Gasoline Dispensing Facility

Leigh Ave 76

1031 Leigh Avenue

San Jose, CA 95126

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (the “District”) is a local agency that regulates stationary sources of air pollution such as factories, industrial sites, and gasoline stations.

Whenever we receive a permit application for a new or modified source(s) of toxic air contaminants located within 1,000 feet of a school site, State law requires that we notify the public. To comply with this requirement, we distribute or mail a Public Notice to the parents or guardians of students enrolled at schools located within ¼ mile, and all residents and businesses located within 1,000 feet, of the proposed source(s).

You are receiving this Public Notice because a permit application has been filed with the District for the above referenced source(s) of air pollution. A description of the proposed project follows:

Increase in volume of gasoline sales at gasoline dispensing facility operated at 1031 Leigh Avenue, San Jose, CA 95126.

PRELIMINARY EVALUATION

The District has evaluated the permit application for the proposed project and has made a preliminary determination that the project is expected to comply with all applicable District, state, and federal air quality-related regulations, including the health risks resulting from toxic air contaminant emissions. The preliminary recommendation is to issue a permit for this project. After considering all comments received, the District will make a final determination.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

If you are interested in getting more information, you may request copies of the District's evaluation report by calling the District at the telephone number listed at the end of this notice. This information is also accessible on the District website at:

<http://www.baaqmd.gov/permits/public-notice>

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

There is a 30-day period for public response to this proposal. If you wish to comment on the proposed project, you may do so in writing or by e-mail. Alternatively, you may call and leave a telephone message up to one minute in length. Please leave your name and telephone number so that a District staff member may respond to your message.

Please use the following contact information if you would like to comment on the proposed project:

Mailing address: Leigh Ave 76 (A/N #470334)
Public Notice Response
BAAQMD
Engineering Division
375 Beale Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Lorna Santiago

E-mail address: lsantiago@baaqmd.gov

Telephone Number: (415) 749-5059

The public comment period for this project ends on August 12, 2019.



BAY AREA
AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT

AVISO PÚBLICO

11 de julio de 2019

A: Los padres o guardianes de niños inscritos en las siguientes escuelas:

Del Mar High School

Sherman Oaks Community Charter School

Todos los vecinos residenciales y comerciales localizados dentro de una distancia de 1000 pies (305 m) de la fuente de contaminación del aire propuesta indicada más abajo.

DE: El Distrito para el Control de la Calidad del Aire del Area de la Bahía (BAAQMD)

ASUNTO: Solicitud de Permiso N^o. 470334 para la siguiente fuente de contaminación del aire:

Gasoline Dispensing Facility

Leigh Ave 76

1031 Leigh Avenue

San Jose, CA 95126

El Distrito para el Control de la Calidad del Aire del Area de la Bahía (el Distrito) es la agencia local que regula las fuentes estacionarias de polución del aire, como fábricas, instalaciones industriales y gasolineras.

Cuando recibimos una solicitud de permiso para operar o modificar una fuente de contaminantes tóxicos del aire localizada dentro de una distancia de 1000 pies (305 m) desde donde existe una escuela, la legislación estatal nos obliga comunicarlo al público. Para cumplir con este requisito, distribuimos o enviamos por correo un aviso público a los padres o guardianes de los alumnos inscritos en las escuelas ubicadas en un radio de 1/4 de milla (402 m) de la fuente propuesta, y a todos los residentes y negocios en un radio de 1000 pies (305 m) de la misma.

Usted recibe este aviso público porque se ha presentado ante el Distrito una solicitud de permiso para la fuente de contaminación del aire antedicha. A continuación ofrecemos una descripción del proyecto propuesto:

Leigh Ave 76 *Aumento en el volumen de ventas de gasolina en las instalaciones de dispensación de gasolina operadas en 1031 Leigh Avenue, San Jose, CA 95126.*

375 Beale Street, Suite 600 • San Francisco, California 94105 • 415.749.5000 •
www.BAAQMD.gov

Connect with the
Bay Area Air District:    

EVALUACIÓN PRELIMINAR

El Distrito ha evaluado la solicitud de permiso para el proyecto propuesto y ha determinado que se espera que el proyecto cumpla con todas las regulaciones de calidad del aire aplicables, tanto del Distrito como del estado y del gobierno federal, incluyendo los riesgos para la salud resultantes de las emisiones de contaminantes tóxicos del aire. La recomendación preliminar es la emisión de un permiso para este proyecto. Después de considerar todos los comentarios recibidos, el Distrito hará una determinación final.

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL

Si desea obtener más información sobre la evaluación que el Distrito ha hecho de esta propuesta de proyecto, usted puede solicitar copias del informe pertinente preparado por nuestro personal. Llame al Distrito al teléfono que se indica al final de este aviso. Esta información también está disponible para su descarga en el sitio Web del Distrito:

<http://www.baaqmd.gov/permits/public-notice>

PERÍODO DE COMENTARIO PÚBLICO

Hay un periodo de 30 días para que el público pueda responder a esta propuesta. Si desea hacer un comentario sobre el proyecto propuesto, puede hacerlo por escrito o por correo electrónico. También puede llamarnos y dejar un mensaje telefónico de hasta un minuto de duración. Deje por favor su nombre y número telefónico para que un miembro del personal del Distrito pueda responder a su mensaje.

Si desea hacer un comentario sobre el proyecto propuesto, estos son nuestros datos de contacto:

Dirección postal: Leigh Ave 76 (A/N #470334)
Public Notice Response
BAAQMD
Engineering Division
375 Beale Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
Attn: Lorna Santiago

Dirección de Correo Electrónico (E-mail): lsantiago@baaqmd.gov

Teléfono: (415) 749-5059

El periodo para recibir comentarios del público sobre este proyecto termina el 12 de agosto de 2019.

375 Beale Street, Suite 600 • San Francisco, California 94105 • 415.749.5000 •
www.BAAQMD.gov

Connect with the
Bay Area Air District:    